Andrew J. Steinbach
3M Company, St. Paul, MN
U.S. DOE 2019 Annual Merit Review
and Peer Evaluation Meeting
Washington, DC
April 29, 2019
Low-cost, High Performance Catalyst Coated Membranes for
PEM Water Electrolyzers

• Identify preferred processes
• Demonstrate process at 2x
baseline cumulative lineal
rate, 0.25m wide.
Budget period 2
• Transfer processes to
wider-width pilot /
production lines.
• Validation in stack
• Demonstrate process at
6x baseline cumulative
areal rate, 0.50m wide.
Budget Periods Budget Period 1 Budget Period 2
Task/Project Quarter Q0 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8
Task 1:  Laboratory/Pilot Development GNG1
Subtask 1.1 Membrane Process Development M1.1.1
Subtask 1.2 Catalyst Process Development M1.2.1 M1.2.2 M1.2.3
Subtask 1.3 Electrode Process Development M1.3.1
Subtask 1.4 CCM Process Development M1.4.1
Subtask 1.5:  Performance Assessment M1.5.1 M1.5.2
Subtask 1.6:  Inspection Development M1.6.1 M1.6.2
Subtask 1.7:  Process Cost Model M1.7.1 M1.7.2
Task 2:  Production Process Development
Subtask 2.1:  CCM Production Process Development M2.1.1
Subtask 2.2:  CCM Production M2.2.1
Subtask 2.3:  CCM Inspection
Subtask 2.4:  CCM Performance Assessment M2.4.1 M2.4.2
Subtask 2.5:  Production Process Cost Model M2.5.1
Task Breakdown
• Task 1 (Budget period 1) – development of individual
component scalable processes at lab/pilot scale,
performance assessment, inspection/QC

• Zeta potential measurements show Nafion is adsorbing on catalyst particle surface and providing
electrostatic stabilization
• Stabilization of IrO2 leads to significant decrease in effective catalyst particle size
• USAXS measurements of concentrated inks verify DLS and zeta potential measurements of
dilute inks
• Work above under project TA008 (S. Mauger). Formulation studies with Ir/NSTF catalysts under
this project to be initiated Q2CY19.
BP1 Milestones and Go/No-Go
12
Task Number, Title Type (M/G),
Number
Milestone Description/ Go/No-Go Decision Criteria Status Date
(Q)
1.2 Catalyst M1.2.1 10gIr of Ir/NSTF catalyst powder produced. 100% 0
1.7 Cost Model M1.7.1 Cost model of baseline laboratory/pilot scale CCM developed. 100% 1
1.2 Catalyst M1.2.2
Support process demonstrated with 2.5x larger batch size and 2x faster
lineal-rates than baseline.
40% 2
1.1 Membrane M1.1.1
Pilot-scale membrane fabrication process demonstrated with
100±10µm thickness, > 0.3m wide, at target-compatible lineal rate.
20% 3
1.5 Performance M1.5.1 Equivalent CCM performance at 3M and test partner site. 0% 3
1.6 Inspection M1.6.1 Uniformity and defect inspection system downselected. 5% 3
1.2 Catalyst M1.2.3
Support process demonstrated with 5x large batch size and 4x faster
lineal-rates than baseline.
5% 4
1.3 Electrode M1.3.1
Pilot-scale electrode process demonstrated with anode electrode
loading variation of < 10%, at least 0.25m wide, at target-compatible
lineal rate.
5% 4
1.4 CCM M1.4.1
Pilot-scale CCM process produces CCM with > 0.25m wide and total
PGM loading < 0.60mg/cm2 at target-compatible lineal rate.
0% 4
1.5 Performance M1.5.2
Pilot-scale CCM produces 1) > 0.20 A/cm2 at 1.5 V, 2) > 2.0 A/cm2 at
1.80 V and 3) > 4 A/cm2 at 2.1V
0% 4
1.6 Inspection M1.6.2 Inspection of pilot-scale CCM completed and report generated. 0% 4
1.7 Cost Model M1.7.2 Pilot-scale CCM process model indicates cost target feasibility. 0% 4
BP1 GNG1
Pilot-scale CCM fabrication process produces CCMs with total
PGM loadings of < 0.60 mg/cm2 and widths > 0.25m at > 2x net-
effective lineal rate than the baseline process, which generates 1) >

Production-scale CCM fabrication process produces CCM > 0.50m wide
at target-compatible lineal rate.
Not started 5
2.2 CCM Process M2.2.1
50m2 of CCM produced with > 0.50m width and total PGM loading
< 0.50mg/cm2 at target-compatible lineal rate.
Not started
6
2.4 CCM Performance M2.4.1
Production-scale CCM process produces
1) > 0.25 A/cm2 at 1.5 V,
2) > 2.0 A/cm2 at 1.75 V and
3) > 4 A/cm2 at 1.95V.
Not started
7
2.4 CCM Performance M2.4.2 Production CCM short stack operated for 500 hours at 2A/cm2.
Not started
8
2.5 Cost Model M2.5.1
Production-scale manufacturing rate (m2 per cumulative process time) is